

CA no. 274/2024
M/s M.D Publications and Anr. v. Sheela Dahiya

04.06.2026

Present: Appellant (Through V.C)
Sh.Vineet Anand, Ld. Counsel for the respondent
(Through V.C).

In the interest of justice, NBWs issued against appellant are canceled.

Medical documents have been sent at court email ID for non appearance physically before the court today.

In view of the said medical documents, appellant is permitted to appear through V.C. today.

Vide separate judgment, appeal against impugned judgment is dismissed but impugned order on sentence is modified.

Trial court record be sent back with copy of judgment for information and compliance for **11.06.2026 at 02.00 pm**. Both parties are directed to appear before Ld. Trial court on date fixed.

File be consigned to record room.

(Deepti Devesh)
ASJ/Spl.FTC/PHC/04.06.2026